EXTENSION NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: The Black Cross, LLC

Contract No. 21RFP000026A-CJC, Advancing Health Literacy Grant

Address:848 Oglethorpe Ave. SWCity, StateAtlanta, Georgia 30310

Telephone: 718-450-4420

E-mail: <u>gail@theblkcross.com</u>

Contact: Gail Brooks Strategic Principal

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with **THE BLACK CROSS, LLC** to provide health communication strategies in underserved communities to form, lead and facilitate a Community Coalition Board (CCB). The CCB is responsible for the development and implementation of marketing and outreach strategy that uses culturally responsive community health and behavioral health literacy strategies to advance healthy people, dated January 22, 2022, on behalf of the Department of Behavioral Health and Disabilities (DBHDD) and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the subject contract, with all items and conditions unchanged, for an additional 1 Year period, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this Extension was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on November 1, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Extension No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 1st day of October, 2023, between the County and **THE BLACK CROSS**, **LLC** who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Extension No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents for an additional one year period, with the contract ending as of 30th day of September, 2024.

1. **COMPENSATION:** The services to be performed by the Contractor during this Extension No. 1 to Form or Contract shall not exceed \$172,500.00 (One Hundred

Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents).

- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Extension No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.
- 4. **EFFECT OF EXTENSION NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Extension No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

THE BLACK CROSS, LLC

- DocuSigned by:

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Gail Brooks Strategic Principal

Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Secretary/

Tonya R. Grier Clerk to the Commission

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

LaTrina Foster, Director

Behavioral Health and Development Disabilities (DBHDD)

Notary Public

County: _____

Commission Expires: _____

(Affix Notary Seal)

ITEM#:	RCS:	ITEM#:	RM:		
RECESS MEETING		REGULAR MEETING			



Certificate of Insurance

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AF POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFIC AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		USIGN Envelope ID: FBC97906-1E6E-421B-8BE3-91A08989EDA5						
MOODTANT IS IS	A MAT	TER O	F INFORMATION O Y OR NEGATIVELY JRANCE DOES NO ER, AND THE CERT	ONLY AND CONFE (AMEND, EXTEN T CONSTITUTE A TIFICATE HOLDER	RS NO RIGHT D OR ALTER CONTRACT E	THE COVERAGE A BETWEEN THE ISS	SUING INSURER(S),	
IMPORTANT: If the certificate ho subject to the terms and condition confer rights to the certificate hold	ider is is of th	an AD e polic	DITIONAL INSURE	D, the policy(ies) may require an en	must be end	orsed. If SUBROG statement on this	ATIONIS WAIVED, certificate does not	
ODUCER	ier in li	eu or s		DNTACT				
ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES INC/PHS				ME: (86)				
The Hartford Business Service Center			(A)	PHONE (866) 467-8730 (A/C, No, Ext):			(A/C, No):	
00 Wiseman Blvd				MAIL DRESS:				
an Antonio, TX 78251					URER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE	NAIC#	
SURED			IN	SURERA: Hartfo	rd Underwriter	s Insurance Compar	ny 30104	
ne Black Cross, LLC			IN	SURER B :		1		
1277 AVON AVE SW			IN	INSURER C :				
TLANTA GA 30310-3955								
				SURER D :				
				SURER E :				
				SURER F :				
OVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC	CERTI	FICATE	NUMBER:		REVIS	ION NUMBER:	OR THE POLICY PERIOD	
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION	REQUIR MAY PE NS OF S	ERTAIN,	, TERM OR CONDITIC THE INSURANCE A	ON OF ANY CONTRA FFORDED BY THE VN MAY HAVE BEEN	CT OR OTHER POLICIES DES REDUCED BY P	CRIBED HEREIN IS	ESPECT TO WHICH THIS	
SR TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/Y YYY)		LIMITS	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		1.1		se geológica	- 12 C - 1	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurren	\$1,000,000	
X General Liability	14					MED EXP (Any one pers	640 000	
	X		83 SBM AH9XXC	10/12/2023	10/12/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJU	JRY \$1,000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	-				1.14	GENERAL AGGREGAT	E \$2,000,000	
X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OF	PAGG \$2,000,000	
	+			x	1	COMBINED SINGLE LIN	AIT \$1,000,000	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					1. N.	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per pe		
ANY AUTO								
AUTOS AUTOS	1	83 SBM AH		0 10/12/2023	10/12/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per ad	ccident)	
X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS	X NON-OWNED AUTOS		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)					
	+					EACH OCCURRENCE		
						AGGREGATE	4	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS- MADE					1			
DED RETENTION \$						1050		
DED RETENTION \$	-					PER	OTH- ER	
DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY Y/I	1						ER	
UMBRELLA LIAB CLAIMS- MADE DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N N/A					STATUTE	ER	
DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY Y/I						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	PLOYEE	

۱

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

DocuSigned by:

Robert L. Pitts

Roberts Chairman Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: Tonya R. Grier

Tonva⁸R⁶⁴⁸Grier Clerk to the Commission Clerk by:

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DocuSigned by:

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

DocuSigned by: LaTrina R. Foster

La Trima Poster, Director

Behavioral Health and Development Disabilities (DBHDD)

Please select RCS or RM from the che

Х RCS

ITEM#: 23-0746	RCS: 11/1/2023	ITEM#:	RM:	
RECESS MEETING		REGULAR MEETING		

THE BLACK CROSS, LLC

Gai

Strategic Principal

ATTEST:

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Spatm

Notary Public

County:

Commission Expires: 03/25/25